
dep

west Virginia department of environmental protection

OfTice of Oil and Gas

601 S?"-Street, S.E.
Charleston. WV 25304
(304) 926-0450
fax: (304) 926-0452

Harold D. Ward, Cabinet Secretary
www.deD.vw.gov

Monday, September 20, 2021

WELL WORK PERMIT

Horizontal 6A / New Drill

ANTERO RESOURCES CORPORATION

1615 WYNKOOP STREET

DENVER, CO 80202

Re: Permit approval for PURPLE UNIT IH

47-095-02758-00-00

This well work permit is evidence of permission granted to perform the specified well work at the location described
on the attached pages and located on the attached plat, subject to the provisions of Chapter 22 of the West Virginia
Code of 1931, as amended, and all rules and regulations promulgated thereunder, and to any additional specific
conditions and provisions outlined in the pages attached hereto. Notification shall be given by the operator to the
Oil and Gas Inspector at least 24 hours prior to the construction of roads, locations, and/or pits for any permitted
work. In addition, the well operator shall notify the same inspector 24 hours before any actual well work is
commenced and prior to running and cementing casing. Spills or emergency discharges must be promptly reported
by the operator to 1-800-642-3074 and to the Oil and Gas Inspector.

Please be advised that form WR-35, Well Operators Report of Well Work is to be submitted to this office within
90 days of completion of permitted well work, as should form WR-34 Discharge Monitoring Report within 30 days
of discharge of pits, if applicable. Failure to abide by all statutory and regulatory provisions governing all duties
and operations hereunder may result in suspension or revocation of this permit and, in addition, may result in civil
and/or criminal penalties being imposed upon the operators.

Per 35 CSR 4-5.2.g this permit will expire in two (2) years from the issue date unless permitted well work is
commenced. If there are any questions, please feel free to contact me at (304) 926- 0450.

James A.,

Chief

Operator's Well Number:
Farm Name:

U.S. WELL NUMBER;

Horizontal 6A

Date Issued:

PURPLE UNIT IH

CLARA SUZANNE WALLAQg
47-095-02758-00-00

New Drill

9/20/2021

Promoting a healthy environment.

09/24/2021



API Number:

PERMIT CONDITIONS

West Viigiiiia Code § 22-6A-8(d) aUows the Office of OU and Gas to place q)ecffic mwn this
pamit Pennit conditions have the same effect as law. FaUiae to adhere to the sniieified~m.i|
condlhons may result in enfeicement acdnn

CONDmONS

1. This pnqxnedaedvily m^iequinpamit coverage from the United States Ara^Coips of Engineas
(U^CE). Throu^ fliis pennit, you are liefd)y being advised to consult whh USAGE regnding this iBTjposed
activity.

2. If the opwator CTcounterB an unanticipated void, or an anticipated void at an unanticipated depth, the operator
notity the inspector within 24 hours. Modifications to &e casmg program may be necessaiy to comply

with W. Va. Code § 22-6A-5a (12), vdiidi requires drilling to a mtnitnnm depth of fliirty feet below the
tettom of the void, and installing a imnimum of twenty (20) feet of casing. Under no circumstance should
the opoator dnll more than one hundred (ICQ) feet below the bottom of the void or instaU less than twentv
(20) feet of casing below the bottom of the void.

3. When compacting fills, each lift before compaction shall not be more than 12 inches in height, and the
moisture content of the fill material shah be within limits as detennined by the Standard Proctor Density test
of the actual soils used in specific engineered fill, ASTM D698, Stendard Test Method for Laboratoiy
Compaction Characteristics of Soil Using Standard Effort, to achieve 95 % compaction of the optimum
density. Each lift shall be tested for compaction, with a minimum of two tests per lift per acre of fill All test
results shall be maintained on site and available for review.

4. Operator shall install sigm^e per § 22-6A-8g (6) (B) at ail source water locations included in their approved
water management plan within 24 hours of water management plan activation.

5. oa and gas water supply wells will be registered with the Office of Oil and Gas and all such wells will be
constnicted and plugged in accoidande with the staiidaids of the Bureau for Public Health set forth in its
Legislative rule entitled fFater Well Regulations, 64 C.S.R. 19. Operator is to contact the Bureau of Public
Health regarding permit requirements, hi lieu of plugging, the opmatormaytransfer the weUto tfaesurfece
owner i^n agieemmit of the parties. All drinking water wells wilfain fifteen hundred feet of the water supply
well shall be flow tested by the operator upon request of the drinking well owner prior to operatine the wato-
supply well. r e '

6. Pui^t to the requirements pertaining to the sampling of domestic water supply wclls/spiings the ODeiator
s^, no latm fiian thirty (30) days after receipt of analytical data provide a written copy to the Chief and anv
of the users who may have requested sudi analyses.

7. 24 hours prior to the initiation of the completion process fee operator shall notify fee Chief or his designee.

9. tf^^losiMOTOIhwaccidetocausiiigloraoflifeorserfouspereonaliiiiiiiyoccureiaOTabontawenOT
well work on a well, fee well operator or hs contractor shall give notice, stating the paiticulais of fee
explosion or accident, to the oil and gas inspector and the Cbiel^ wttfain 24 hours of said accidmit

10. During fee cuing and cementing process, in fee event cemmt does not return to fee suifece. fee oil and eas
mspector riiall be notified within 24 hours.

09/24/2021



API Numb^

PERMIT CONDITIONS

'' ■ ^ <toOfficeofOiIaiid<3a8a»<totesofeachofthe following wShin 30 d™ oftbeir^urpero: c^leti<m of wnstnicticm of the wllpa4 commencwnent of drilling cessalira of
s-.irissrari?'

09/24/2021



WW-6B

(04/15)

API NO. 47-095 027S8

OPERATOR WELL NO. PutpieumtiH

Well Pad Name: Thin Air pad

STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION. OFFICE OF OIL AND GAS

WELL WORK PERMIT APPLICATION

1) Well Operator: Antero Resources Corporal 494507062 095-Tyler Ellsworth Porter Falls 7.5'

2) Operator's Well Number; Purple UniHH

Operator ID County District Quadrangle

Well Pad Name: Thin Air Pad

3) Farm Name/Surface Owner: ̂  Public Road Access: CR 11

4) Elevation, current ground: 1235' Elevation, proposed post-construction:
5) Well Type (a) Gas

Other

X

 '^1200'
Oil Underground Storage

(b)If Gas Shallow

Horizontal ^

6) Existing Pad: Yes or No No

Deep

7) Proposed Target Formation(s), Depth(s), Anticipated Thickness and Expected Pressure(s):
Marcellus Shale: 7300' TVD, Anticipated Thickness- 55 feet, Associated Pressure- 2950#

8) Proposed Total Vertical Depth: 7300' TVD
9) Formation at Total Vertical Depth: Marcellus

10) Proposed Total Measured Depth: 9500' MD

11) Proposed Horizontal Leg Length: 482'

12) Approximate Fresh Water Strata Depths: 76' and 328'

13) Method to Determine Fresh Water Depths: 47-095-02266
14) Approximate Saltwater Depths: 1660'

15) Approximate Coal Seam Depths: None Identified

16) Approximate Depth to Possible Void (coal mine, karst, other): None Anticipated

17) Does Proposed well location contain coal seams
directly overlying or adjacent to an active mine?

(a) If Yes, provide Mine Info: Name:

Depth:

Yes No X RECEIVED

"Cbrfj Na-'loo

Office of Oil and Gas

"SETTTW

Seam:

Owner:

WV Department of
Environmental Protootlon

Page 1 of 3
09/24/2021



WW-6B

(04/15)

API NO. 47-035 02758

OPERATOR WELL NO. Purple unit 1H

Well Pad Name: Thin AtrPad

18) CASING AND TUBING PROGRAM

TYPE
Size

M

New

OT

Used

Grade
Weight per ft.

(lb/ft)

FOOTAGE: For

Drilling Cfll

INTERVALS:

Left in Well

m

CEMENT:

Fill-up
(Cu. Ft.VCTS

Conductor 20" New H-40 94# 80 80 GTS, 77 Cu. Ft.

Fresh Water 13-3/8" New J-55 54.5# 378' 378' GTS, 341 Gu. Ft.

Coal 9-5/8" New J-55 36# 2500' 2500' GTS, 1018 Gu. Ft.

Intermediate

Production 5-1/2" New P-110 23# 9500' 9500' 2205 Cu. Ft

Tubing 2-3/8" New N-80 4.7#

Liners

TYPE

Size tin)
Wellbore

Diameter tin)

Wall

Thickness

tin)

Burst Pressure

{psi}

Anticipated
Max. Internal

Pressure tnsi)

Cement

Type

Cement

Yield

tcu. ft./k)

Conductor 30" 24" 0.438" 1530 50 Class A 1.18

Fresh Water 13-3/8" 17-1/2" 0.38" 2730 1000 Class A 1.18

Coal 9-5/8" 12-1/4" 0.352" 3520 1500 Class A 1.18

Intermediate

Production 5-1/2" 8-3/4" & 8-1/2" 0.361" 12,630 9300 LasHVPOZATal.H H/POZ-1.44 & H-1.8

Tubing 2-3/8" 4.778" 0.19" 11,200

Liners

PACKERS

nECHVED
Office of OH and GasKind:

N/A

Sizes:
N/A

SEP 1 4 40*1

WVDepartBtentof
Environmental Ptotectlon

Depths Set:
N/A

Page 2 of 3
09/24/2021



WW-6B

{10/14)
API NO. 47- 095

OPERATOR WELL NO. Purpte Una ih

Well Pad Name: Thin Air Pad

19) Describe proposed well work, including the drilling and plugging back of any pilot hole:

Drill, perforate, fracture a new horizontal shallow well and complete Marcellus Shale.

*Antero will be air drilling the fresh water string which makes It difficult to determine when fresh water is
encountered. Therefore, we have built in a buffer for the casing setting depth which helps to ensure
that all fresh water zones are covered. • >

20) Describe fracturing/stimulating methods in detail, including anticipated max pressure and max rate:
Antero plans to pump Slickwater into the Marcellus Shale formation in order to ready the well for
production. The fluid will be comprised of approximately 99 percent water and sand, with less than 1
percent special-purpose additives as shown in the attached "List of i^nticipated Additives Used for
Fracturing or Stimulating Well."

Anticipated Max Pressure - 9300 lbs
Anticipated Max Rate - 80 bpm

21) Total Area to be disturbed, including roads, stockpile area, pits, etc., (acres): 45.05 acres

22) Area to be disturbed for well pad only, less access road (acres): 17.67 acres

23) Describe centralizer placement for each casing string:
Conductor: rw centralizers

Surface Castng: one centralizer 10' above the float shoe, one on the Insert float collar and one every 4th joint spaced up the hole
to surface.

Intermediate Casing: one centralizer above float Joint, one centralizer 5' above float collar and one every 4th collar to surface.
Production Casing: one centralizer at shoe joint and one every 3 joints to top of cement In Intermediate casing.

24) Describe all cement additives associated with each cement type:
Conductor: no additives. Class A cement
Surface: Class A cement with 2-3% calcium chloride and 1/4 lb of flake
Intermediate: Class A cement with 1/4 lb of flake, 5 gallons of clay treat
Production: lead cement- 50/50 Class H/Poz +1.5% salt +1% C-45 + 0.5% C-16a + 0.2% C-12 + 0.45% C-20 + 0.05% C-Sl
Production: Tall cement- Class H + 45 PPS Calcium Carbonate +1.0% FL-160 + 0.2% ACGB-47 + 0.05% ACSA-51 + 0.2% ACR-20

RECEIVEC
Office of Oil and Gas

AUG 2 ,4 2l)2l

ywDupartneiilof
Environmental Protection

25) Proposed borehole conditioning procedures:
Conductor: blowhole dean with air, run casing, 10 bbis fresh water.
Surfece: blowhole dean with air, trip to conductor shoe, trip to bottom, blowhole dean with air, trip out, run casing, circulate pipe capacity + 40 bbIs
fresh water followed by 25 bbIs bentonite mud, 10 bbIs fresh water spacer.
Intermediate: blowhole clean with air, trip to surface casing shoe, trip to bottom, blowhole dean with air, trip out, run casing, circulate 40 bbIs brine
water fbiiowed by 10 bbIs fresh water and 25 bbIs bentonite mud, pump 10 bbIs fresh water.
Production: circulate with 14 lb/gal NaCI mud, trip to middle of lateral, circulate, pump high viscosity sweep, trip to base of curve, pump high viscosity
sweep, trip to top of curve, trip to bottom, circulate, pump high viscosity sweep, trip out, run casing, circulate 10 bbIs fresh water, pump 48 bbIs
barite pill, pump 10 bbIs fresh water followed by 48 bbIs mud flush and 10 bbIs water.

*Note: Attach additional sheets as needed.

Page 3 of 3
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WW-9

(4/16) API Number 47 - 095 o215S

Operator Name Antero Resources Corporation

Watershed (HUC 10) Outlet Middle Island Creek

Operator's Well No. PunteUf«iH
STATE OF WEST VIRGINU

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

OFFICE OF OIL AND GAS

FLUIDS/ CUTTINGS DISPOSAL & RECLAMATION PLAN

OP Code 494507062

_ Quadrangle Porter Falls 7.5'

Do you anticipate using more than 5,000 bbls of water to complete the proposed well work? Yes No I I
Will a pit be used? Yes I I No

If so, please describe anticipated pit waste: rtopHwnbei^dBJihlsfctopiBnQBndFkJwWcKFkJidiwfflmaofedinSiteCuBhoiwatalrtwJindhwIadofliaB.)

Will a synthetic liner be used in the pit? Yes _DL No iZL If so, what ml.? N/A
Proposed Disposal Method For Treated Pit Wastes:

Land Application

Underground Injection (UlC Permit Number *UIC Permit # will be provided or^ Form WR-34 j
Reuse (at API Number Future permitted well localiofis when applicable. APItf wifl be provided on Form WR-34 )
Off Site Disposal (Supply form WW-9 for disposal location)iMeadownil Landfill Permit #SWF-10^2-9Ri
Other (Explain Northw^slem Landfill Permit #SWF.1Q25/

Pr>\U

SuilMt - Mt/FrulMtcr, tntenMdIal* ■

Oun/SUfrtatm. ̂odgeoen - Wftir UM hM erJvnOwic *»cd Kliid

Will closed loop system be used? If so, describe: Yes, fluids stored In tanks, cuttings removed offsite and taken to landfdi.

Drilling medium anticipated for this well (vertical and horizontal)? Air, freshwater, oil based, etc.

-If oil based, what type? Synthetic, petroleum, etc. Synthetic

Additives to be used in drilling medium? Please See Attachment

Drill cuttings disposal method? Leave in pit, landfill, removed offsite, etc. cuttings stored in tanks, removed offsite and taken to landfill.

-If left in pit and plan to solidify what medium will be used? (cement, lime, sawdust) N/A

-Landfill or offsite name/permit number? Meadowfill LandfUl (Permit#SWF-1032-9e), Northwestern Landfill (Permlt#SWF.1025/WV0109410)

Permittee shall provide written notice to the OfBce of Oil and Gas of any load of drill cuttings or associated waste rejected at any
West Virginia solid waste facility. The notice shall be provided within 24 hours of rejection and the permittee shall also disclose
where it was properly disposed.

I certify that I understand and agree to the terms and conditions of the GENERAL WATER POLLUTION PERMIT issued
on August 1,2005, by the Office of Oil and Gas of the West Virginia Department of Environmental Protection. I understand that the
provisions of tlie permit are enforceable by law. Violations of any term or condition of the general permit and/or other applicable
law or regulation can lead to enforcement action.

I certify under penalty of law that I have personally examined and am familiar with the Information submitted on this
application form and all attachments thereto and that, based on my inquiry of those individuals immediately responsible for
obtaining the information, I believe that the information is true, accurate, and complete. I am aware that there are significant
penalties for submitting false information, including the possibility of fine or imprisonment.

Company Official Signature

Company Official (Typed Name)j'®'^®

Company Official Title Director. Environmental and Regulatory Compliance

RECEIVED
Office of Oil and G

MG

as

-24 Z021

Subscribed and sworn before me this day of , 20 3- \
WV Department of

Environmental Protection

My commission expircs_

CT

^-11-

Notary Public

SYDNEY SWEITZER
NOTARY PUBLIC

STATE OF COLORADO
NOTARY 10 20184036008

MY COMMISSION EXPIRES SEPTEMBER 11,202209/24/2021



Form lVW-9 Additives Attachment

SURFACE INTERVAL

1. Fresh Water

2. Soap -Foamer AC
3. Air

INTERMEDIATE INTERVAL

STIFF FOAM RECIPE:

1) 1 ppb Soda Ash / Sodium Carbonate-Alkalinity Control Agent
2) 1 ppb Conqor 404 ( 11.76 ppg) / Corrosion Inhibitor
3) 4 ppb KLA-Gard ( 9.17 ppg) / Amine Acid Complex-Shale Stabilizer
4) Ippb Mil Pac R / Sodium Carboxymethylcellulose-Filtration Control Agent
5) 12 ppb KCL / Potassium Chloride-inorganic Salt
6) Freshwater SObbls
7) Air

PRODUCTION INTERVAL

1. Alpha 1655
Salt Inhibitor

2. Mil-Carb

Calcium Carbonate

3. Cottonseed Hulls

Cellulose-Cottonseed Pellets - LCM

4. Mil-Seal

Vegetable, Cotton & Cellulose-Based Fiber Blend - LCM
5. Clay-Trol

Amine Acid Complex - Shale Stabilizer
6. Xan-Plex

Viscosifier For Water Based Muds

7. Mil-Pac (All Grades)
Sodium Carboxymethylcellulose - Filtration Control Agent

8. New Drill

Anionic Polyacrylamide Copolymer Emulsion - Shale Stabilizer
9. Caustic Soda

Sodium Hydroxide - Alkalinity Control Office Gas
10. Mil-Lime

Calcium Hydroxide - Lime AUG 1 0 2021
11. LD 9 yyy Department of

Polyether Polyol - Drilling Fluid Defoamer Environmental Protection
12. Mil Mica

Hydro-Biotite Mica - LCM

09/24/2021



13. Escaid 110

Drilling Fluild Solvent - Aliphatic Hydrocarbon
14. Ligco

Highly Oxidized Leonardite - Filteration Control Agent
15. Super Sweep

Polypropylene - Hole Cleaning Agent
16. Sulfatrol K

Drilling Fluid Additive - Sulfonated Asphalt Residuum
17. Sodium Chloride, Anhydrous

Inorganic Salt
18. D-D

Drilling Detergent - Surfactant
19. Terra-Rate

Organic Surfactant Blend
20. W.O. Defoam

Alcohol-Based Defoamer
21. Perma-LoseHT

Fluid Loss Reducer For Water-Based Muds
22. Xan-Plex D

Polysaccharide Polymer - Drilling Fluid Viscosifier
23. Walnut Shells

Ground Cellulosic Material - Ground Walnut Shells - LCM
24. Mil-Graphite

Natural Graphite - LCM
25. Mil Bar

Barite - Weighting Agent
26. X-Cide 102

Biocide

27. Soda Ash

Sodium Carbonate - Alkalinity Control Agent
28. Clay Trol

Amine Acid complex - Shale Stabilizer
29. Sulfatrol

Sulfonated Asphalt - Shale Control Additive
30. Xanvis

Viscosifier For Water-Based Muds

31. Milstarch

Starch - Fluid Loss Reducer For Water Based Muds
32. Mil-Lube

Drilling Fluid Lubricant

09/24/2021



Form WW-9

Antero Resources Corporation

Proposed Revegetation Treatmrat: Acres Disturbed ^5.05

Lime 2-4 Tons/acre or to conect to p

<^lcA5 0Z}SS

Operator's Well No.

Prevegetation pH

H

Fertilizer type
Hav or straw or Wood Fiber (will be used where needed^

Fertilizer amount 500 lbs/acre

Mulch 2-3
Tons/acre

AcccasRoad'A'?<8.27actta^-l-Well Paiin8.00acre«^ + ExaHt«/ropBrilMfltemlStockpflMllg.78acn!g> 4505 At««

Seed Mixtures

Temporary

Seed Type lbs/acre

Annual Ryegrass 40

Permanent

Seed Type

Crownvetch

lbs/acre

10-15

Field Bromegrass 40 Tall Fescue 30

See attached Tat>le IV-3 for additional seed type (Thin Air Pad Design)

*or type of grass seed requested by surface owner

See attached Table IV-4A for additional seed type fThin Air Pad Design)

*or type of grass seed requested by surface owner

Attach:

Maps(s) of road, iocatioii, pit and proposed area for land application (unless engineered plans including this info have been
provided). If water fiom the pit will be land applied, include dimensions (L x W x D) of the pit, and dimensions (L x W), and area in
acreage, of the land application area.

Photocopied section of involved 7.5' topographic sheet.

Plan ̂ proved by:_

Comments:

—Cft \ •t' ^ 7
Field Reviewed? ( ) Yes

Date:

JNo

RECEIVED
Office of Oil and Gas

AUG 2 4 2021

WV Department of
Environmental Protection

09/24/2021



4709502758

^Antero
Antero Resources Corporation

Purple Unit 1H - AOR

Q  1,000

No WH* o'IrttfM

FEET

REMARKS

July 29, 2021

Office of Oil and Gas

AUG 1 0 2021

09/24/2021



911 Address
'Anterq 892 Lone Tree Road

Middlebourne, WV 26149

Well Site Safety Plan

Antero Resources

Well Name: Axtel Unit IH, Capitol Unit IH & 2H, Maroon Unit IH
& 2H, Purple Unit IH & 2H and Thin Air Unit 5H

Pad Location: THIN AIR PAD

Tyler County/Ellsworth District

GPS Coordinates:

Entrance - Lat39.535510'/Long-80.788742' (NAD83)
Pad Center - Lat 39.528110'/Long-80.792574' (NAD83)

Driving Directions:

From Middlebourne: Head northeast on WV-18N/Main Street toward Court Street/Dodd Street
for 3.8 miles - turn right onto Church Drive for 302 feet - Church Drive turns left & becomes Elk
Fork Road for 0.4 miles - turn right onto Elk Fork Road for 5.3 miles - slight left onto Mudlick
Road for 0.1 miles - continue onto Left Hand Middle Fork Road for 0.5 miles - continue onto
Right Hand Middle Fork Road for 0.7 miles - lease road will be on your right.

RECEIVED
"^1). Office of Oil and Qbs

AUG 2,4 202

WV Department (f
Environmental Proteption

EMERGENCY (24 HOUR) CONTACT 1-800-878-1373

09/24/2021
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Appalachian Basin

Thin Air Pad
Tyler County

Quadrangle: Porter Falls
Watershed: Outlet Middle island Creek
District: Ellsworth
Date: 4-08-2020
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LATITUDE 39*32'30" 392-

HOLE

NOTtS;

WELL IH TOP HOLE INFORMATION;

N: 376.998ft E: 1,635,275ft
LAT: 39*'3r40.34" LON; 80M7'35.00"

BOTTOM HOLE INFORMATION:
N: 377.B23ft E; 1.635.732ft
LAT; 39"31'48.57" LON: 80''47'29.32''
WEST VIRGINIA COORDINATE

SYSTEM OF 1927 NORTH ZONE.
ZONE WAS DERIVED FROM
MEASUREMENTS TAKEN WITH

TRIMBLE SEOXT SUBMETER

MAPPING GRADE GPS UNIT.

PLAT ORIENTATION. CORNER,
AND WELL REFERENCE TIE UNES
ARE BASED ON GRID NORTH.

(NAD) 83 (UTM) ZONE 17 COORDS:
WELL IH TOP HOLE INFORMATION:—

N: 4,375,387m E: 517,801m
BOTTOM HOLE INFORMATION: H-q

N; 4.375.641m E: 517,936m 5^

(NAD) 27 (UTM) ZONE 17 COORDS:
WELL IH TOP HOLE INFORMATION:

N: 14,354,201ft E: 1,698,770ft
POINT OF ENTRY INFORMATION:

N: 14,354.57Bft E: 1.699,370ft
BOTTOM HOLE INFORMATION:

N; 14.355.034ft E: 1,699,213ft

Mon

NO OCCUPIED DWHilNGS OR BUILDINGS TWO ̂
-mOtSAND FIVE HUNDRED (2,500) SQUARE FEETX
OR LAR(Sl USED TO HOUSE OR SHatSL DAIRT—(,
CATTLE OR POULTRY HUSBANDRY ARE LOCATE)

WTTHIN SIX HUNDRB) TWENTY-EVE (62S) FST
OF THE CENTER OP THE WBl PAD.

11,699' TO BOTTOM39*32'30"LATITUDE

Antero Resources

Corporation
Well No. Purple Unit IH

Ellfwspth District -TVter county
Ulllebuiu)07-D7

Harold Yost07-09

Horo dVost

GB Form Investments LLC

Wlllienv Hope07-26

James Kleeh07-27

Pou Thomas

BB Farm InvBSfments LLC

James Meeh
James Kleeh

Sarah Sine

SorohSine11-18.1

ElzIeHoll
IH BOTTOM

Edewd Quirk
Edward Quirk
hUte Harris

EdmrdQulrit
Michael Martin

James Kleeh

12-02 ggrvMidcap
CoostoJ Forest Resources Co.12-07

Shirley Carroll
Coastal Forest Resetrces Co.

Michael Mortin

RlcUe Wallace

Rockferd Energy LLC

Richard Neff12-33

NOTE:
2 WATER WELLS WERE
LOCATED WITHIN 2000"

OF THE CENTER OF PAD

WELL NO. IH 2000'

I THE UNDERSIGNED. HEREBY CERTIFY THAT THIS PU\T IS CORRECT
TO THE BEST OF MY KNOWLEDGE AND BELIEF AND SHOWS ALL THE
INFORMATION REQUIRED BY UW AND THE RULES ISSUED AND
PERSCRIBED BY THE DEPTARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION,

COASTAL
V  rORBST

\ RSSOVBCSS
12-6 . COUPAKY

/\ LtASM
/WELLIH

STATH OF WEST VIRGINIA, DIVISION

OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION,

OFFICE OF OIL AND GAS

BOTTOM
PBItltp HOLE
GBORCB

WiaoW LAND SURVEYING PLLC

220 MASONIC AVE. PENNS60R0

WEST VIRGINIA 26415

POINT OF

BLSIS U.
SNIYSLT
LSASS

SAMVBl K.
sTomnm jr.

uust

WELLSDAPQL

LEGEND20-0 3WA RICBARS J.
PERRSLL
BT AL
LBASS

01 ABB
POOIB
LBASS

DRAWING

SCALE

PURPLE1H Surface Owner Boundary Lines */•

Adjoining Surface Tracts */•

Found monument, as noted

" = 2000'
REBARMINIMUM DEGREE OF

ACCURACY SUBMETER

PROVEN SOURCE OF ELEV.
SUBMETER MAPPING GRADE GPS

REFERENCES

STAKE
NAIL, SET

AmUNITW

15'P PURPLE UNrr2H
15*7 PURPLE UNIT IH

^1^ MXROONUNTTZH
^/l^ IMHOONUNITIH
15"P CAPnaUMTTZH

CAPITDLUNniH

NOTTOTHOMAS SUMMERS 2109

STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA

DEPARTMENT OF ENERGY

DIVISION OF OIL AND GAS

DATE
WELL
NO. IHOPERATOR S WELL^ PURPLE UNIT#1H STAKE

NAD,, SET
I'sSOO

WELL TYPE: OIL GAS LIQUID INJECTION

(IF "GAS") PRODUCTION STORAGE DEEP
LOCATION: ELEVATION 1.235'-ORIGINAL 1.200'-PROPOSED

QUADRANGLE PORTFR FALLS T.g
SURFACE OWNER CLARA SUZANNE WALLACE & RICKIE WALUCE

47 -WASTE DISPOSAL

SHALLOW X

WATERSHED OUTLET MIDDLE ISUND CREEK

STATE

095

COUNTY

-Otis?

PERMIT

. DISTRICT ELLSWORTH COUNTY TYLER

ACREAGE 60 ACRES tA

OIL & GAS ROYALTY OWNER PHILLIP K. GEORGE:

RICHARD J.FERRELL FT AL-
LEASE ACRFAGF 6QAC.4-;

O
O
c
"2

27.9 AC±: .>
2:

PROPOSED WORK: DRILL _X_ CONVERT DRILL DEEPER REDRILL FRACTURE OR STIMULATE X
PLUG OFF OLD FORMATION PERFORATE NEW FORMATION X OTHER PHYSICAL CHANGE IN WELL
(SPECIFY) plug & ABANDON CLEAN OUT & REPLUG
TARGET FORMATION MARCELLUS ESTIMATED DEPTH 7.300'TVD 9.500'MD
WELL OPERATOR

ADDRESS
FORM WW-6

ANTERO RESOURCES CORP.

1615WYNKQQPST.

DENVER, CO 80202

DESIGNATED AGENT DIANNA STAMPER ■ CTCORPORATION SYSTEM
ADDRESS 5400 D BIG TYLER ROAD

CHARLESTON. WV 25313

"0
m

70

-i
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LATITUDE 39*32'30"|
Antero Resourc^

Corporation
Well No. Purple Unit IH

LiJ

0l»worth DIftrict -TVier Couitv

07-07 Ullle OuRiB

07-09 HorotdVost
07-23 HaroldVon
07-25 BB Form InvBStmenta LLC

07-26 Wllllonv HoDo

07-27 JomeaKleeh

U-14 Paul Tlumat

U-IS B8 Form Investments LLC

11-16 JomssUeeh

U-I7 James Kleeh

U-U SorohSlne

U-U.1 SortfiSine

11-19 Ellis Hall

U-20

11-21 EdwordOuIrk

11-22 Nils Harris

11-59 Edward Quirk
11-60 Michael Martin

12-01 James Ueeh

12-02 Con'Mldcop
12-07 Coostol Forest Resources Co.

12-08 ShIHey Con-oil
12-09 Coostol Forest Resoii-ces Co.

12-10 Wduel Mortin
12-11 RleldsWallaee

12-12 Roekford ̂ lergy LLC
12-13 &lc Fisher

12-33 Richard Nsff

7-za

NOTE:
2 WATER WEliS WERE
LOCATTO WTTHIN 2000'
OF THE CENTER OF PAO

WELL NO. IH 2000'

11,699 TO BOnOM

LATITUDE 39*32'30" 392-

NOTES:

WELL IH TOP HOLE INFORMATION:

N: 376.998ft E: 1,635,275ft
LAT: 39"'31'40.34" LON: 80®47'35.00''

BOTTOM HOLE INFORMATION:

N: 377,823ft E: 1,635,732ft
LAT: 39''31'48.57'' LON: 80''47'29.32°
WESTVIRSINIA COORDINATE

SYSTEM OF 1927 NORTH ZONE.
ZONE WAS DERIVED FROM
MEASUREMENTS TAKEN WITH

TRIMBLE fiEOXT SUBMETER
MAPPING GRADE GPS UNIT.

PLAT ORIENTATION, CORNER,
AND WELL REFERENCE TIE LINES
ARE BASED ON GRID NORTH.

(NAD) 83 (UTM) ZONE 17 COORDS:
WELL IH TOP HOLE INFORMATION^
N: 4,375,3a7m E: 517.801m
BOTTOM HOLE INFORMATION: I- O

N: 4.375,641m E: 517,936m

(NAD) 27 (UTM) ZONE 17 COORDS:
WELL IH TOP HOLE INFORMATION:
N: 14,354,201ft E: l,69B.770ft
POINT OF ENTRY INFORMATION:

N: 14,354,57Bft E: 1,699,370ft
BOTTOM HOLE INFORMATION:

N; 14,355,034ft E: 1,699,213ft

MOTf I

NO OCOJPIS) DWEIUNGS OR BUILDINGS TWO i~.
THOUSAND FIVE HUM»B> (2,500) SQUARE
OR LARGER USai TO HOUSE OR SHB.TBI DAIRY^..
CATTIE OR POULTRY HUOANORY ARE Li)CATH>

WITHIN SDC HUNDRH) TWENTY-FIVE (625) 1^
OP THE canst OF THE WELL PAD.

\
\ / \

V
V

7-27
A

U-IS

\ 2048

r

y
\

\

\

\ U-:
\o//

V

I THE UNDERSIGNED. HEREBY CERTIFY THAT THIS PLAT IS CORRECT
TO THE BEST OF MY KNOWLEDGE AND BELIEF AND SHOWS ALL THE
INFORMATION REQUIRED BY LAW AND THE RULES ISSUED AND
PERSCRIBED BY THE DEPTARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION.

STATE OF WEST VrRGINIA, DIVISION

OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECHON,

OFFICE OF OIL AND GAS

SIMPER

ausTii
V  niasT
\ nssovncis

12-8 . COMPJtlY
/\ LE/{SS

HbLi"o?oo„.'' ky

JOB # 20-013WA
DRAWING

SCALE

§ PURPLE1H
r=2OO0'

MINIMUM DEGREE OF

ACCURACY SUBMETER

PROVEN SOURCE OF ELEV.
SUBMETER MAPPING GRADE GPS

u-iu

PBtiup jr.
CSOHCP
LBASg

""POINTOF
Bm

sisis u. .
sHirsir y
LRISSJ^

BicaAsa J.
rSBKBU
BT Al
ISASS

CABOL ANB
POOLS

ISASS

SAMVSl K.
laam ja
tSASS

WELL
NO. IH

LEGEND

Surface Owner Boundary Lines+/-
Adjoining Surface Trocts+/-

^  Found monument, as noted ISBAR

REFERENCES

STAKE
MAE, SET

NOT TO AXmUNITlHHOMAS SUMMERS 2109
PURPLE UNITZH

WELL
NO. IH

PURPLE UNIT W

MAROON UNIT2H

OPERATOR S WELL# RJRP!£IMI#1H STAKE
NAIL, SET

WiaoW LAND SURVEYING PLLC

220 MASONIC AVE. PENNSBORO

WEST VIRGINIA 26415

STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA
DEPARTMENT OF ENERGY

DIVISION OF OIL AND GAS

WELL TYPE: OIL GAS LIQUID INJECTION

(IF "GAS") PRODUCTION _x_ STORAGE DEEP
LOCATION: ELEVATION Laa?-ORIGINAL 1.200'-PROPOSED

QUADRANGLE PORTER FALLS 7S'
SURFACE OWNER CLARA SUZANNE WALLACE & RICKIE WALLAOF

OIL & GAS ROYALTY OWNER PHILLIP K RFtTRRF-

RICHARD J. FERRELLFTAi-

47 - 095WASTE DISPOSAL
SHALLOW X

WATERSHED OUTLET MIDDLE ISLAND CREEK

STATE COUNTY PERMIT

ACREAGE

.COUNTY.

60 ACRES+/•

TYLER

LEASE ACREAGE SQAC t-

27.9 AC*:

PROPOSED WORK: DRILL _X
PLUG OFF OLD FORMATION _
(SPECIFY)
TARGET FORMATION
WELL OPERATOR
ADDRESS

FORM WW-6

CONVERT DRILL DEEPER REDRILL FRACTURE OR STIMULATE X
_ PERFORATE NEW FORMATION X OTHFR PHYSICAL CHANGE IN WELL

PLUG & ABANDON CLEAN OUT & REPLUG

• m

MARCEUUS

ANTERO RESOURCES CORP

1615WYNKOQPST

DENVER. CO 80202

ESTIMATED DEPTH
DESIGNATED AGENT
ADDRESS

7.300'TVD 9.500'MD
DIANNA STAMPER ■ CT CORPORATION SYSTEM

5400 D BIG TYLER ROAD

CHARLESTON. WV 25313
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WW-6A1

Operator's Well Number Purple Unit 1H

INFORMATION SUPPLIED UNDER WEST VIRGINIA CODE
Chapter 22, Article 6A, Section 5(a)(5)

IN LIEU OF FILING LEASE(S) AND OTHER CONTINUING CONTRACT(S)

Under the oath required to make the verification on page 1 of this Notice and Application, I depose and
say that I am the person who signed the Notice and Application for the Applicant, and that -

(1)the tract of land is the same tract described in this Application, partly or wholly depicted in the
accompanying plat, and described in the Construction and Reclamation Plan;

(2) the parties and recordation data (if recorded) for lease(s) or other continuing contract(s) by which the
Applicant claims the right to extract, produce or market the oil or gas are as follows:

Grantor, lessor, etc. Grantee, lessee, etc. Royalty Book/Page

Philip K. George Lease

Philip K. George

Statoll USA Onshore Properties

EOT Production Company

Richard J. Ferrell et al Lease

Richard J. Ferrell et al

Stone Energy Corporation
EQT Production Company

Statoil USA Onshore Properties

EQT Production Company

Antero Resources Corporation

Stone Energy Corporation
EQT Production Company
Antero Resources Corporation

1/8+

Assignment

Assignment

1/8
Assignment

Assignment

0466/0193

0539/0239

0663/0001

394/294

547/662
663/1

Partial Assignments to Antero Resources Corporation include 100% rights to extract, produce and market the oil and gas from the
Marcellus and any other formations completed with this well.

**CONTINUED ON NEXT PAGE"
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WW-6A1

(5/13)
Operator's Well No. Purple UniHH

INFORMATION SUPPLIED UNDER WEST VIRGINIA CODE

Chapter 22, Article 6A, Section 5(a)(5)
IN LIEU OF FILING LEASE(S) AND OTHER CONTINUING CONTRACT(S)

Under the oath required to make the verification on page 1 of this Notice and Application, 1
depose and say that I am the person who signed the Notice and Application for the Applicant, and that -

(1) the tract of land is the same tract described in this Application, partly or wholly depicted in the
accompanying plat, and described in the Construction and Reclamation Plan;

(2) the parties and recordation data (if recorded) for lease(s) or other continuing contract(s) by which the
Applicant claims the right to extract, produce or market the oil or gas are as follows:

Lease Name or

Number Grantor, Lessor, etc. Grantee, Lessee, etc. Royalty Book/Page
Philip K. Georee Lease

Philip K. George
Statoll USA Onshore Properties
EOT Production Company

Statoll USA Onshore Properties
EOT Production Company
Antero Resources Corporation

1/8 +
Assignment
Assignment

0466/0193
0539/0239
0663/0001

'Partial Assignments to Antero Resources Corporation include 100% rights to extract, produce and market
the oil and gas from the Marcelius and any other formations completed with this well.

Acknowledgement of Possible Permitting/Approval
In Addition to the Office of Oil and Gas

The permit ̂ plicant for the proposed well work addressed in this ^plication hereby acknowledges the
possibility of the need for permits and/or approvals from local, state, or federal entities in addition to the DEP,
Office of Oil and Gas, including but not limited to the following:

• WV Division of Water and Waste Management
• WV Division of Natural Resources WV Division of Highways
• US. Army Corps of Engineers
•  U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service

•  County Floodplain Coordinator

The applicant further acknowledges that any Office of Oil and Gas permit in no way overrides, replaces, or
nullifies the need for other permits/approvals that may be necessary and further affirms that all needed
permits/approvals should be acquired from the appropriate authority before the affected activity is initiated.

Well Operator:

By:

Its:

Antero Resource Gorporation

Tim Rady

VP of Land

Page 1 of J_
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'Antero

Antero Resources

1615 WynkooiJ SUeei
Denver, CO 80202

Augusts, 2021 Office 303J57.7310
Fax SOSJSV 7315

West Virginia Department of Environmental Protection
Chief, Office of Oil and Gas
Attn: Mr. James Martin

601 57* Street SB

Charleston, WV 25304

RE: Purple Unit IH
Quadrangle: Porter Falls 7.5'
Tyler County/Ellsworth District, West Viiginia

Mr. Martin:

Antero Resources Corporation (Antero) is submitting the following application for a new well work
permit for the Purple Unit IH horizontal shallow well. As an authorized representative, I certify that
Antero has the right to extract, produce or market the oil or gas for all leases through which the Purple
Unit IH horizontal lateral will drill through including any and all roads crossed under as identified on the
attached survey plat.

Sincerely,

C.

Thomas Kuhn

Senior Staff Landman

09/24/2021



WW-6AC

(1/12) 4709502758

STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION, OFFICE OF OIL AND GAS
NOTICE CERTIFICATION

Date of Notice Certification: O8/O6/2021 API No. 47- 095

Operator's Well No. Pufp'e ih
Well Pad Name: Thin Air Pad

Notice has been given:
Pursuant to the provisions in West Virginia Code § 22-6A, the Operator has provided the required parties with the Notice Forms listed
below for the tract of land as follows:

Easting:
Northing:

Public Road Access:

Generally used farm name:

State:

County:
District:

Quadrangle:

West Virginia
Tyler

Elisworth

Porter Falls 7.5'

UTM NAD 83
517801m

4375387m

OR 11

Clara Suzanne Wallace & RIckie Wallace

Watershed: Outlet Middle Island Creek

Pursuit to West Virginia Code § 22-6A-7(b), every permit application filed under this section shall be on a form as may be
prescribed by the secretary, shall be verified and shall contain the following information: (14) A certification from the operator that (i)
it has provided the owners of the surface described in subdivisions (1), (2) and (4), subsection (b), section ten of this article, the
infomation required by subsections (b) and (c), section sixteen of this article; (ii) that the requirement was deemed satisfied as a result
of giving the surface owner notice of entiy to survey pursuant to subsection (a), section ten of this article six-a; or (iii) the notice
requirements of subsection (b), section sixteen of this article were waived in writing by the surface owner; and Pursuant to West
Virginia Code § 22-6 A-11(b), the applicant shall tender proof of and certify to the secretary that the notice requirements of section ten
of this article have been completed by the applicant.

Pursuant to West Virginia Code § 22-6A, the Operator has attached proof to this Notice Certification
that the Operator has properly served the required parties with the following:

♦PLEASE CHECK ALL THAT APPLY

□ 1. NOTICE OF SEISMIC ACTIVITY or S NOTICE NOT REQUIRED BECAUSE NO
SEISMIC ACTIVITY WAS CONDUCTED

D 2. NOTICE OF ENTRY FOR PLAT SURVEY or 0 NO PLAT SURVEY WAS CONDUCTED

E 3. NOTICE OF INTENT TO DRILL or □ NOTICE NOT REQUIRED BECAUSE
NOTICE OF ENTRY FOR PLAT SURVEY
WAS CONDUCTED or

□ WRITTEN WAIVER BY SURFACE OWNER
(PLEASE ATTACH)

B 4. NOTICE OF PLANNED OPERATION

B 5. PUBLIC NOTICE

B 6. NOTICE OF APPLICATION

GOG OFFICE USE
ONLY

□ RECEIVED/
N0TRE(5UIRED

□ i^GEIVED

□ RECEIVED/
NOTRECjUIRED

□ RECEIVED

□ RECEIVED

□ RECEIVED

Required Attachments:
■^e Operator shall attach to this Notice Certification Form all Notice Forms and Certifications of Notice that have been provided to
the required parties and/or any associated written waivers. For the Public Notice, the operator shall attach a copy of the Class II Legal
Advertisement with publication date verification or the associated Affidavit of Publication. The attached Notice Forms and
Certifications of Notice shall serve as proof that the required parties have been noticed as required under West Virginia Code § 22-6A.
Pursuant to West Virginia Code § 22-6 A-11(b), the Certification of Notice to the person may be made by affidavit of personal service,
the return receipt card or other postal receipt for certified mailing.

09/24/2021



WW-6AC

(1/12)

if! 0^^ ̂

Certification of Notice is hereby given:

THEREFORE, I Diana Hoff ^ understand the notice requirements within West Virginia Code § 22-
6A. I certify that as required under West Virginia Code § 22-6A, I have served the attached copies of the Notice Forms, identified
above, to the required parties through personal service, by registered mail or by any method of delivery that requires a receipt or
signature confirmation. I certify under penalty of law that I have personally examined and am familiar with the information submitted
in this Notice Certification and all attachments, and that based on my inquiry of those individuals immediately responsible for
obtaining the information, I believe that the information is true, accurate and complete. 1 am aware that there are significant penalties
for submitting false information, including the possibility of fine and imprisonment.

Diana Hoff

Well Operator: Antero Resources Corporation

By:

Its:

Telephone: 303-357-7310

SR VP of Operalions

Address: 1615 Wynkoop Street

Denver. CO 80202

Facsimile:

Email:

303-357-7315

mstanton@anteroresources.com

NOTARY SEAL

SYDNEY SWEITZER
NOTARY PUBLIC

STATE OF COLORADO
NOTARY ID 20184036008

MY COMMISSION EXPIRES SEPTEMBER 11.2022

Subscribed and sworn before me this ̂ ^^day of

My Commission Expires - I I - ?r7f

Notary Public

Oil and Gas Privacy Notice:
The Office of Oil and Gas processes your personal information, such as name, address and telephone number, as part of our regulatory
duties. Your personal information may be disclosed to other State agencies or third parties in the normal course of business or as
needed to comply with statutory or regulatory requirements, including Freedom of Information Act requests. Our office will
appropriately secure your personal information. If you have any questions about our use or your personal information, please contact
DEP's Chief Privacy Officer at denprivacvofflcer@wv.gov.

09/24/2021



ww.. 47095 0 27 58WW-6A API NO. 47-_095_-
(9-13) OPERATOR WELL NO. PuipieUnitiH

Well Pad Name: Thin Air Pad
STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION, OFFICE OF OIL AND GAS
NOTICE OF APPLICATION

Notice Time Requirement: notice shall be provided no later than the filing date of permit application.

Date of Notice: 8/9/2021 Date Permit Application Filed: 8/9/2021

Notice of:

13 PERMIT FOR ANY □ CERTIFICATE OF APPROVAL FOR THE
WELL WORK CONSTRUCTION OF AN IMPOUNDMENT OR PIT

Delivery method pursuant to West Virginia Code § 22-6A-10(b)

□ PERSONAL □ REGISTERED 13 METHOD OF DELIVERY THAT REQUIRES A
SERVICE MAIL RECEIPT OR SIGNATURE CONFIRMATION

Pursuant to W. Va. Code § 22-6A-10(b) no later than the fi ling date of the application, the applicant for a permit for any well work or for a
certificate of approval for the construction of an impoundment or pit as required by this article shall deliver, by personal service or by
registered mail or by any method of delivery that requires a receipt or signature confirmation, copies of the application, the erosion and
sediment control plan required by section seven of this article, and the well plat to each of the following persons: (1) The owners of record of
the surface of the tract on which the well is or is proposed to be located; (2) The owners of record of the surface tract or tracts overlying the
oil and gas leasehold being developed by the proposed well woric, if the surface tract is to be used for roads or other land disturbance as
described in the erosion and sediment control plan submitted pursuant to subsection (c), section seven of this article; (3) The coal owner,
operator or lessee, in the event the tract of land on which the well proposed to be drilled is located [sic] is known to be underlain by one or
more coal seams; (4) The owners of record of the surface tract or tracts overlying the oil and gas leasehold being developed by the proposed
well work, if the surface tract is to be used for the placement, construction, enlargement, alteration, repair, removal or abandonment of any
impoundment or pit as described in section nine of this article; (5) Any surface owner or water purveyor who is known to the applicant to
have a water well, spring or water supply source located within one thousand five hundred feet of the center of the well pad which is used to
provide water for consumption by humans or domestic animals; and (6) The operator of any natural gas storage field within which the
proposed well work activity is to take place, (c)(1) If more than three tenants in common or other co-owners of interests described in
subsection (b) of this section hold interests in the lands, the applicant may serve the documents required upon the person described in the
records of the sheriff required to be maintained pursuant to section eight, article one, chapter eleven-a of this code. (2) Notwithstanding any
provision of this article to the contrary, notice to a lien holder is not notice to a landowner, unless the lien holder is the landowner. W. Va.
Code R. § 35-8-5.7.a requires, in part, that the operator shall also provide the Well Site Safety Plan ("WSSP") to the surface owner and any
water purveyor or surface owner subject to notice and water testing as provided in section 15 of this rule.

IZI Application Notice 0 WSSP Notice 0 E&S Plan Notice 0 Well Plat Notice is hereby provided to:
0 SURFACE OWNER(s) □ COAL OWNER OR LESSEE
Name: please see attachment Name: no declarations on record with county
Address: Address!

Name: □ COAL OPERATOR
Address: Name: no declarations on record with county

Address:
0 SURFACE OWNER(s) (Road and/or Other Disturbance)
Name: please see attachment qwater purveyor(s)/owner(s) OF water well.
Address: SPRING OR OTHER WATER SUPPLY SOURCE

Name: none identified within isoo*
Name: Address:
Address:

□ SURFACE OWNER(s) (Impoundments or Pits) Name:
Name: Address:
Address:

□ OPERATOR OF ANY NATURAL GAS STORAGE FIELD

*Please attach additional forms if necessary

09/24/2021



47 0 9 5 0 27 5 8
WW-6A API NO. 47- 095
(8-13) OPERATOR WELL NO. Purple Unit ih

Well Pad Name: Thin Air Pad

Notice is hereby given:
Pursuant to West Virginia Code § 22-6A-10(b), notice is hereby given that the undersigned well operator has applied for a permit for
well work or for a certificate of approval for the construction of an impoundment or pit.

This Notice Shall Include:

Pursuant to W. Va. Code § 22-6A-I0(b), this notice shall include: (1) copies of the application; (2) the erosion and sediment control
plan required by section seven of this article; and (3) the well plat.

Pursuant to W. Va. Code § 22-6A-10(f), this notice shall include: (1) a statement of the time limits for filing written comments; (2)
who may file written comments; (3) the name and address of the secretary for the purpose of filing the comments and obtaining
additional information; and (4) a statement that the persons may request, at the time of submitting written comments, notice of the
permit decision and a list of persons qualified to test water.

Pursuant to W. Va. Code R. § 35-8-5.7.a, the operator shall provide the Well Site Safety Plan to the surface owner and any water
purveyor or surface owner subject to notice and water testing as provided in section 15 of this rule.

Pursuant to W. Va. Code R. S 35-8-15.2.c, this notice shall; (1) contain a statement of the surface owner's and water purveyor's right
to request sampling and analysis; (2) advise the surface owner and water purveyor of the rebuttable presumption for contamination or
deprivation of a fresh water source or supply; advise the surface owner and water purveyor that refusal to allow the operator to conduct
a pre-drilling water well test constitutes a method to rebut the presumption of liability; (3) advise the surface owner and water purveyor
of his or her independent right to sample and analyze any water supply at his or her own expense; advise the surface owner and water
purveyor whether or not the operator will utilize an independent laboratory to analyze any sample; and (4) advise the surface owner
and or water purveyor that he or she can obtain from the Chief a list of water testing laboratories in the subject area capable of and
qualified to test water supplies in accordance with standard acceptable methods.

Additional information related to horizontal drilling may be obtained from the Secretary, at the WV Department of Environmental
Protection headquarters, located at 601 57*^ Street. SE, Charleston, WV 25304 (304-926-0450) or by visiting www.deD.wv.gov/oil-
and-gas/paee.s/default.aspx.

Well Location Restrictions

Pursuant to W. Va. Code § 22-6A-12, Wells may not be drilled within two hundred fifty feet measured horizontally from any existing
water well or developed spring used for human or domestic animal consumption. The center of well pads may not be located within six
hundred twenty-five feet of an occupied dwelling structure, or a building two thousand five hundred square feet or larger used to house
or shelter dairy cattle or poultry husbandry. This limitation is applicable to those wells, developed springs, dwellings or agricultural
buildings that existed on the date a notice to the surface owner of planned entry for surveying or staking as provided in section ten of
this article or a notice of intent to drill a horizontal well as provided in subsection (b), section sixteen of this article was provided,
whichever occurs first, and to any dwelling under construction prior to that date. This limitation may be waived by written consent of
the surface owner transmitted to the department and recorded in the real property records maintained by the clerk of the county
commission for the county in which such property is located. Furthermore, the well operator may be granted a variance by the secretary
from these distance restrictions upon submission of a plan which identifies the sufficient measures, facilities or practices to be
employed during well site construction, drilling and operations. The variance, if granted, shall include terms and conditions the
department requires to ensure the safety and protection of affected persons and property. The terms and conditions may include
insurance, bonding and indemnification, as well as technical requirements, (b) No well pad may be prepared or well drilled within one
hundred feet measured horizontally from any perennial stream, natural or artificial lake, pond or reservoir, or a wetland, or within three
hundred feet of a naturally reproducing trout stream. No well pad may be located within one thousand feet of a surface or ground
water intake of a public water supply. The distance from the public water supply as identified by the department shall be measured as
follows: (1) For a surface water intake on a lake or reservoir, the distance shall be measured from the boundary of the lake or reservoir.
(2) For a surface water intake on a flowing stream, the distance shall be measured from a semicircular radius extending upstream of the
surface water intake. (3) For a groundwater source, the distance shall be measured from the wellhead or spring. The department may,
in its discretion, waive these distance restrictions upon submission of a plan identifying sufficient measures, facilities or practices to be
employed during well site construction, drilling and operations to protect the waters of the state. A waiver, if granted, shall impose any
permit conditions as the secretary considers necessary, (c) Notwithstanding the foregoing provisions of this section, nothing contained
in this section prevents an operator from conducting the activities permitted or authorized by a Clean Water Act Section 404 permit or
other approval from the United States Army Corps of Engineers within any waters of the state or within the restricted areas referenced
in this section, (d) The well location restrictions set forth in this section shall not apply to any well on a multiple well pad if at least one
of the wells was permitted prior to the effective date of this article, (e) The secretary shall, by December 31, 2012, report to the
Legislature on the noise, light, dust and volatile organic compounds generated by the drilling of horizontal wells as they relate to the
well location restnctions regarding occupied dwelling structures pursuant to this section. Upon a finding, if any, by the secretary that
the well location restrictions regarding occupied dwelling structures are inadequate or otherwise require alteration to address the items
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WW-6A API NO. 47- 0954709502758
(8-13) OPERATOR WELL NO. PuipteUnitiH

Well Pad Name: th'" Air Pad

examined in the study required by this subsection, the secretaiy shall have the authority to propose for promulgation legislative rules
establishing guidelines and procedures regarding reasonable levels of noise, light, dust and volatile organic compounds relating to
drilling horizontal wells, including reasonable means of mitigating such factors, if necessary.

Water Well Testing:
Pursuant to West Virginia Code § 22-6A-10(d), notification shall be made, with respect to surface landowners identified in subsection
(b) or water purveyors identified in subdivision (5), subsection (b) of this section, of the opportunity for testing their water well. The
operator shall provide an analysis to such surface landowner or water purveyor at their request.

Water Testing Laboratories:
Pursuant to West Virginia Code § 22-6A-10(i), persons entitled to notice pursuant to subsection (b) of this section may contact the
department to ascertain the names and locations of water testing laboratories in the subject area capable and qualified to test water
supplies in accordance with standard accepted methods. In compiling that list of names the department shall consult with the state
Bureau for Public Health and local health departments. A surface owner and water purveyor has an independent right to sample and
analyze any water supply at his or her own expense. The laboratoiy utilized by the operator shall be approved by the agency as being
certified and capable of performing sample analyses in accordance with this section.

Rebuttable Presumption for Contamination or Deprivation of a Fresh Water Source or Supply:

W. Va. Code § 22-6A-18 requires that (b) unless rebutted by one of the defenses established in subsection (c) of this section, in any
action for contamination or deprivation of a fresh water source or supply within one thousand five hundred feet of the center of the
well pad for horizontal well, there is a rebuttable presumption that the drilling and the oil or gas well or either was the proximate cause
of the contanunation or deprivation of the fresh water source or supply, (c) In order to rebut the presumption of liability established in
subsection (b) of this section, the operator must prove by a preponderance of the evidence one of the following defenses: (1) The
pollution existed prior to the drilling or alteration activity as determined by a predrilling or prealteration water well test. (2) The
landowner or water purveyor refused to allow the operator access to the property to conduct a predrilling or prealteration water well
test. (3) The water supply is not within one thousand five hundred feet of the well. (4) The pollution occurred more than six months
after completion of drilling or alteration activities. (5) The pollution occurred as the result of some cause other than the drilling or
alteration activity, (d) Any operator electing to preserve its defenses under subdivision (1), subsection (c) of this section shall retain the
services of an independent certified laboratory to conduct the predrilling or prealteration water well test. A copy of the results of the
test shall be submitted to the department and the surface owner or water purveyor in a manner prescribed by the secretary, (e) Any
operator shall replace the water supply of an owner of interest in real property who obtains all or part of that owner's supply of water
for domestic, agricultural, industrial or other legitimate use from an underground or surface source with a comparable water supply
where the secretary determines that the water supply has been affected by contamination, diminution or interruption proximately
caused by the oil or gas operation, unless waived in writing by that owner, (f) The secretary may order the operator conducting the oil
or gas operation to: (1) Provide an emergency drinking water supply within twenty-four hours; (2) Provide temporary water supply
within seventy-two hours; (3) Within thirty days begin activities to establish a permanent water supply or submit a proposal to the
secretary outlining the measures and timetables to be used in establishing a permanent supply. The total time in providing a permanent
water supply may not exceed two years. If the operator demonstrates that providing a permanent replacement water supply cannot be
completed within two years, the secretary may extend the time fmme on case-by-case basis; and (4) Pay all reasonable costs incurred
by the real property owner in securing a water supply, (g) A person as described in subsection (b) of this section aggrieved under the
provisions of subsections (b), (e) or (f) of this section may seek relief in court... (i) Notwithstanding the denial of the operator of
responsibility for the damage to the real property ovmer's water supply or the status of any appeal on determination of liability for the
damage to the real property owner s water supply, the operator may not discontinue providing the required water service until
authorized to do so by the secretary or a court of competent jurisdiction.

Written Comment:

Pursuant to West Virginia Code § 22-6A-ll(a), all persons described in subsection (b), section ten of this article may file written
comments with the secretary as to the location or construction of the applicant's proposed well work within thirty days after the
application is filed with the secretary. All persons described in West Virginia Code § 22-6A-10(b) may file written comments as to the
location or construction of the applicant's proposed well work to the Secretary at:
Chief, Office of Oil and Gas
Department of Environmental Protection
601 57*^ St. SE
Charleston, WV 25304
(304) 926-0450

Such persons may request, at the time of submitting written comments, notice of the permit decision and a list of persons qualified to
test water. NOTE: YOU ARE NOT REQUIRED TO FILE ANY COMMENT.

09/24/2021



WW-6A API NO. 47- 095
(8-13) OPERATOR WELL NO. Purple UniHH

Well Pad Name: Thin Atf Pad
Time Limits and Methods for Filing Comments.

The law requires these materials to be served on or before the date the operator files its Application. You have THIRTY (30) DAYS
after the filing date to file your comments. Comments must be filed in person or received in the mail by the Chiefs office by the time
stated above. You may call the Chiefs office to be sure of the date. Check with your postmaster to ensure adequate delivery time or
to arrange special expedited handling. If you have been contacted by the well operator and you have signed a "voluntary statement of
no objection" to the planned work described in these materials, then the permit may be issued at any time.

Pursuant to West Virginia Code § 22-6A-11(c)(2), Any objections of the affected coal operators and coal seam owners and lessees
shall be addressed through the processes and procedures that exist under sections fifteen, seventeen and forty, article six of this
chapter, as applicable and as incorporated into this article by section five of this article. The written comments filed by the parties
entitled to notice under subdivisions (I), (2), (4), (5) and (6), subsection (b), section ten of this article shall be considered by the
secretary in the permit issuance process, but the parties are not entitled to participate in the processes and proceedings that exist under
sections fifteen, seventeen or forty, article six of this chapter, as applicable and as incorporated into this article by section five of this
article.

Comment Requirements

Your comments must be in writing and include your name, address and telephone number, the well operator's name and well number
and the approximate location of the proposed well site including district and county from the application. You may add other
documents, such as sketches, maps or photographs to support your comments.

Disclaimer: All comments received will be placed on our web site http://www.dep.wv.gov/oil-and-gas/Horizontal-
Permits/Pages/defauU.aspx and the applicant will automatically be forwarded an email notice that such comments have been
submitted. The applicant will be expected to provide a response to comments submitted by any surface owner, water purveyor or
natural gas storage operator noticed within the application.

Permit Denial or Condition

The Chief has the power to deny or condition a well work permit. Pursuant to West Virginia Code § 22-6A-8(d), the permit may not be
issued or be conditioned, including conditions with respect to the location of the well and access roads prior to issuance if the director
determines that:

(1) The proposed well work will constitute a hazard to the safety of persons;
(2) The plan for soil erosion and sediment control is not adequate or effective;
(3) Damage would occur to publicly owned lands or resources; or
(4) The proposed well work fails to protect fresh water sources or supplies.

A permit may also be denied under West Virginia Code § 22-6A-7(k), the secretary shall deny the issuance of a permit if the secretary
determines that the applicant has committed a substantial violation of a previously issued permit for a horizontal well, including the
applicable erosion and sediment control plan associated with the previously i.ssued permit, or a substantial violation of one or more of
the rules promulgated under this article, and in each instance has failed to abate or seek review of the violation within the time
prescribed by the secretary pursuant to the provisions of subdivisions (1) and (2), subsection (a), section five of this article and the
rules promulgated hereunder, which time may not be unreasonable.

Pursuant to West Virginia Code § 22-6A-10(g), any person entitled to submit written comments to the secretary pursuant to subsection
(a), section eleven of this article, shall also be entitled to receive from the secretary a copy of the permit as issued or a copy of the
order modifying or denying the permit if the person requests receipt of them as a part of the written comments submitted concerning
the permit application. Such persons may request, at the time of submitting written comments, notice of the permit decision and a list
of persons qualified to test water.
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4709502758
WW-6A

(8-13)

Notice is hereby given by:
Well Operator:^"'®''®''®soijrces Corporation ^

Telephone: (303) 357-7310 Q.
Email; fnstanton@anlerofesources-com

API NO. 47- 095

OPERATOR WELL NO. Purple umt ih

Well Pad Name: ThinAirPad

Address: Wynkoop street

Denver, CD 80202

Facsimile: 303-357-7315

Oil and Gas Privacy Notice:
The Office of Oil and Gas processes your personal information, such as name, address and telephone number, as part of our regulatory
duties. Your personal information may be disclosed to other State agencies or third parties in the normal course of business or as
needed to comply with statutory or regulatory requirements, including Freedom of Information Act requests. Our office will
appropriately secure your personal information. If you have any questions about our use or your personal information, please contact
DEP's Chief Privacy OfUcer at depDrivacvofficer@wv.20v.

SYDNEY SWEITZER
NOTARY PUBLIC

STATE OF COLORADO
NOTARY ID 20184036008

MY COMMISSION EXPIRES SEPTEMBER 11,2022

Subscribed and sworn before me this day of

Notary PublicATf XlTWg
My Commission Expires,

09/24/2021



4709502758

FORM WW-9 PA&E OF

THIN AIR PAO

ANTERO RESOURCES

CORPORATION

KXyiN MR PA&/..-

NOTE: LATITUDE &

LONGITUDE SHOWN
HEREON BASED ON

SUBMETER MAPPING

GRADE DGPS.

SURFACE OWNER DIST-TAX MAP-PAR WELL LATITUDE WELL LONGITUDE
SHIRLEY L. CARROLL 6743 WETZEL TYLER RID6E RO NEW MARTINSViaE, WV 26155 2-12-08 39°3l'57.13" 80M7'23.78"
ERIC J. FISHER 7265 ELK FORK RD MIDDLEBOURNF WV 26149 2-12-13 39°3r25.67" 80°47'28.63"

WILLOW LAND SURVEYING. PLLC TOPO 5ECTrON(5) OF

PORTER FALLS, WV 7,5 SCALE : 1-INCH = 1000-FEET

1000' 2000' 3000

P.O. BOX 17, PENNSBORO, WV 26415
(304) 659-1717

JOB #; 20-003WA

DATE: 02.24.21 DRAWN BY: D.L.P. FILE: THIN AIR PAD WW
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470950 27 58

List of Surface Owner(s) with Proposed Well Pad/Road and/or Other Disturbance associated
with THIN AIR WeU Pad

TM 12-11

Owner:

Address:

Clara Suzanne Wallace et vi

2804 Gammon Drive

Indianapolis, IN 26234

TM 12-12

Owner:

Address:

Rockford Energy LLC
12088 Middle Island Road

Alma, WV 26320

TM 12-10

Owner:

Address:

Michael Martin

7156 Elk Fork Road

Middleboume, WV 26149

TM 12-8

Owner:

Address:

Shirley L. Carroll
6743 Wetzel Tyler Ridge Road
New Martinsville, WV 26155
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4709502758
WW-6A4 Operator Well No. Purple Unit ih

^  Multiple Wells on Thin Air Pad

STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION, OFFICE OF OIL AND GAS
NOTICE OF INTENT TO DRILL

Pursuant to W. Va. Code § 22-6A-16(b), the Notice of Intent to Drill is only required if the notice requirements of W. Va. Code § 22-
6A-10(a) have NOT been met or if the Notice of Intent to Drill requirement has NOT been waived in writing by the surface owner.

Notice Time Requirement: Notice shall be provided at least TEN (10) days prior to filing a permit application.
Date of Notice: 0^/19/2021 Date Permit Application Filed: oe/09/2021

Delivery method pursuant to West Virginia Code § 22-6A-16(b)

□ HAND S CERTIFIED MAIL
DELIVERY RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED

Pursuant to W. Va. Code § 22-6A-I6(b), at least ten days prior to filing a permit application, an operator shall, by certified mail return
receipt requested or hand delivery, give the surface owner notice of its intent to enter upon the surface owner's land for the purpose of
drilling a horizontal well: Provided, That notice given pursuant to subsection (a), section ten of this article satisfies the requirements
of this subsection as of the date the notice was provided to the surface owner: Provided, however, That the notice requirements of this
subsection may be waived in writing by the surface owner. The notice, if required, shall include the name, address, telephone number,
and if available, facsimile number and electronic mail address of the operator and the operator's authorized representative.

Notice is hereby provided to the SURFACE OWNER(s):
Name: please see attachment Name: please see attachment
Address: Address:

Notice is hereby given:
Pursuant to West Virginia Code § 22-6A-16(b), notice is hereby given that the undersigned well operator has an intent to enter upon
the surface owner's land for the purpose of drilling a horizontal well on the tract of land as follows:
State: West Virginia .itn^xiat^oo Easting: 517801M
County: Jyier UTMNAD83 4375337^
District: Ellsworth PubUc Road Access: OR 11
Quadrangle: Porter Fails 7.5' Generally used farm name: Clara Suzanne Wallace & Rickle Wallace
Watershed: Outlet Middle island Creek

This Notice Shall Include:
Pursuant to West Virginia Code § 22-6A-l6(b), this notice shall include the name, address, telephone number, and if available,
facsimile nurnber and electronic mail address of the operator and the operator's authorized representative. Additional information
related to horizontal drilling may be obtained from the Secretary, at the WV Department of Environmental Protection headquarters,
located at 601 57 Street, SE, Charleston, WV 25304 (304-926-0450) or by visiting vvww.deD.wv.gov/oil-and-eas/pages/deFault.asnx.

Notice is hereby given by:
Well Operator: Antero Resources Corporation Authorized Representative: Maiiory stanion
Address: i6i5WynkoopSt. Address: 1615 Wynkoop St.

Denver. CO 80202 Denver. CO 80202
303-357-7223

Telephone: 303-357-7223 Telephone:
"nstanton@anteroresources.com Email: mstanton@anteroresources.cam

Facsimile: 303-357-7315 Facsimile:
303-357-7315

Oil and Gas Privacy Notice:
The Office of Oil and Gas processes your personal information, such as name, address and telephone number, as part of our regulatory
duties. Your personal information may be disclosed to other State agencies or third parties in the normal course of business or as
needed to comply with statutory or regulatory requirements, including Freedom of Information Act requests. Our office will
appropriately secure your personal information. If you have any questions about our use or your personal information, please contact
DEP's Chief Privacy Officer at dePDrivacvofficer@wv.gnv.
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4709502758

List of Surface Owner($) with Proposed Weil Pad/Road and/or Other Disturbance associated
with THIN AIR WeU Pad

TM 12-11

Owner:

Address:

Clara Suzanne Wallace et vij
2804 Gammon Drive

Indianapolis, IN 26234

TM 12-12

Owner:

Address:

Rockford Energy LLC
12088 Middle Island Ro^
Alma, WV 26320

TM 12-10

Owner:

Address:

Michael Martin

7156 Elk Fork Road

Middleboume, WV 26149

TM 12-8

Owner:

Address:

Shirley L. Carroll
6743 Wetzel Tyler Ridge Road
New Martinsville, WV 26155

09/24/2021



47095027S
WW-6A5 Operator Well No. Pufpie Unit 1H
(1/12)

STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION, OFFICE OF OIL AND GAS

NOTICE OF PLANNED OPERATION

Notice Time Requirement: notice shall be provided no later than the filing date of permit application.
Date of Notice: 06/09/2021 Date Permit Application Filed: 08/09/2021

Delivery method pursuant to West Virginia Code § 22-6A-i6(c)

H CERTIFIED MAIL □ HAND
RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED DELIVERY

Pursuant to W. Va. Code § 22-6A-l6(c), no later than the date for filing the permit application, an operator shall, by certified mail
return receipt requested or hand delivery, give the surface owner whose land will be used for the drilling of a horizontal well notice of
the planned operation. The notice required by this subsection shall include: (1) A copy of this code section; (2) The information
required to be provided by subsection (b), section ten of this article to a surface owner whose land will be used in conjunction with the
drilling of a horizontal well; and (3) A proposed surface use and compensation agreement containing an offer of compensation for
damages to the surface affected by oil and gas operations to the extent the damages are compensable under article six-b of this chapter,
(d) The notices required by this section shall be given to the surface owner at the address listed in the records of the sheriff at the time
of notice.

Notice is hereby provided to the SURFACE OWNER(s)
(at the address listed in the records of the sheriff at the time of notice):
Name: please see attachment Name: please see attachment
Address: Address!

Notice is hereby given:
Pursuant to West Virginia Code § 22-6A-16(c), notice is hereby given that the undersigned well operator has developed a planned
operation on the surface owner's land for the purpose of drilling a horizontal well on the tract of land as follows:
State: 33 Easting: 5i780im
County: Tyler Northing: 4375387m
District: Ellsworth Public Road Acccss: crii
Quadrangle: Porter Falls 7.5' Generally used farm name: Clara Suzanne Wallace & Rickie Wallace
Watershed: Outlet Middle island Creek

This Notice Shall Include:
Pursuant to West Virginia Code § 22-6A-16(c), this notice shall include: (1 )A copy of this code section; (2) The information required
to be provided by W. Va. Code § 22-6A-10(b) to a surface owner whose land will be used in conjunction with the drilling of a
horizontal well; and (3) A proposed surface use and compensation agreement containing an offer of compensation for damages to the
surface affected by oil and gas operations to the extent the damages are compensable under article six-b of this chapter. Additional
information related to horizontal drilling may be obtained from the Secretary, at the WV Department of Environmental Protection
headquarters, located at 601 57'^ Street, SE, Charleston, WV 25304 (304-926-0450) or by visiting www.deD.wv.gov/oil-and-
gas/pages/default.aspx.

Well Operator: Antero Resources Cotporallon Address: 1615 Wynkoop Streel
Telephone: (303)357.7310 Denver, co 8O202
Email: mslantor@anleroresources.com Facsimile: 303-357-7315

Oil and Gas Privacy Notice:
The Office of Oil and Gas processes your personal information, such as name, address and telephone number, as part of our regulatory
duties. Your personal information may be disclosed to other State agencies or third parties in the normal course of business or as
needed to comply with statutory or regulatory requirements, including Freedom of Information Act requests. Our office will
appropriately secure your persona! information. If you have any questions about our use or your personal information, please contact
DEP's Chief Privacy Officer at deDDrivacvol"flcer@wv,gov.
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4709508758

List of Surface Owner(s) with Proposed Weil Pad/Road and/or Other Disturbance associated
with THIN AIR WeU Pad

TM 12-11

Owner:

Address:

Clara Suzanne Wallace

2804 Gammon Drive

Indianapolis, IN 26234

TM 12-12

Owner:

Address:

Rockford Energy LLC
12088 Middle Island Roa<f

Alma, WV 26320

TM 12-10

Owner:

Address:

Michael Martin

7156 Elk Fork Road

Middleboume, WV 26149

TM 12-8

Owner:

Address:

Shirley L. Carroll
6743 Wetzel Tyler Ridge Road
New Martinsville, WV 26155

09/24/2021



WW-6AW

(M2)
9502758API NO.

OPERATOR WELL NO. Purple unit 1H

Well Pad Name: ThinAirPad

STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION, OFFICE OF OIL AND GAS

VOLUNTARY STATEMENT OF NO OBJECTION
Instructions to Persons Named on Page WW-6A
The well operator named on page WW-6A is applying for a permit from the State of West Virginia to conduct oil or gas well work.
Well work permits are valid for twenty-four (24) months. Please contact the listed well operator and the Office of Oil and Gas if you
do not own any interest in the listed surface tract.

Comment and Waiver Provisions
Pursuant to West Virginia Code § 22-6A-ll(a), all persons described in subsection (b), section ten of this article may file written
comments with the secretary as to the location or construction of the applicant's proposed well work within thirty days after the
application is filed with the secretary.

Pursuant to West Virginia Code § 22-6A-8(b) No permit may be issued less than thirty days after the filing date of the application for
any well work except plugging or replugging; and no permit for plugging or replugging may be issued less than five days after the
filing date of the application except a permit for plugging or replugging a dry hole: Provided. That if the applicant certifies that all
persons entitled to notice of the application under the provisions of subsection (b), section ten of this article have been served in
person or by certified mail, return receipt requested, with a copy of the well work application, including the erosion and sediment
control plan, if required, and the well plat, and further files written statements of no objection by all such persons, the secretary may
issue the well work permit at any time.

VOLUNTARY STATEMENT OF NO OBJECTION

^ ^ . hereby state that 1 have read the Instructions to Persons Named on Page WW-6A and the associated
provisions listed above, and that I have received copies of a Notice of Application, an Application for a Well Work Permit on Form
WW-6A and attachments consisting of pages one (I) through , including the erosion and sediment control plan, if
required, and the well plat, all for proposed well work on the tract of land as follows:

West Virginia

Tyler

State:

County:
District:
Quadrangle: Porter Faiis r.s-
Watershed: outlet Middle island Creek

Ellsworth

Easting: strsoim
UTMNAD83

Northing; 4375387m
Public Road Access: or 11
Generally used farm name: Clara Suzanne Wallace & Rlckle Wallace

I further state that I have no objection to the planned work described in these materials, and I have no objection to a permit being
issued on those materials.

*Please check the box that applies

□ SURFACE OWNER

D SURFACE OWNER (Road and/or Other Disturbance)
□ SURFACE OWNER (Impoundments/Pits)
□ COAL OWNER OR LESSEE

□ COAL OPERATOR

n WATER PURVEYOR

□ OPERATOR OF ANY NATURAL GAS STORAGE FIELD

FOR EXECUTION BY A NATURAL PERSON

Signature:
Print Name:
Date:

FOR EXECUTION BY A CORPORATION, ETC.
Company:
By:
Its:

Signature:
Date: "Wiq;

D
rtid Gas

02]

Oil and Gas Privacy Notice: Protection
The Office of Oil and Gas processes your personal information, such as name, address and telephone number, as part of our regulatory
duties. Your personal information may be disclosed to other State agencies or third parties in the normal course of business or as
needed to comply with statutory or regulatory requirements, including Freedom of Information Act requests. Our office will
appropriately secure your personal information. If you have any questions about our use or your personal information, please contact
DEP's Chief Privacy Officer at depprivacvofl"icer@wv.aov.

09/24/2021



4709502758

WEST VIRGINIA DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION

Division of Highways
Byrd E. White, HI

Secretary of Transportation/
Commissioner of Highways

1900 Kanawha Boulevard East • Building Five • Room 110
Charleston, West Virginia 25305-0430 • (304) 558-3505

July 30,2021

Jimmy Wriston, P. E.
Deputy Secretary/

Deputy Commissioner

James A. Martin, Chief
Office of Oil and Gas

Department of Environmental Protection
601 57'" Street, SE
Charleston, WV 25304

Subject: DOH Permit for the Thin Air A Pad, Tyler County
Purple Unit IH Well Site

Dear Mr. Martin,

This well site will be accessed from a DOH permit #06-2020-0071 which has been issued
to Antero Resources for access to the State Road for a well site located off Tyler County Route
11/5 SLSMP 1.14.

This operator is in compliance with §22-6A-20 of the WV Code. Operator has signed a
STATEWIDE OIL AND GAS ROAD MAINTENANCE BONDING AGREEMENT and

provided the required Bond. This operator is currently in compliance with the DOH OIL AND
GAS POLICY dated October 1, 2018. This letter is valid for permitting purposes for one year
from the date of this letter.

Very Truly Yours,

GaryK. Clayton, P.E.
Regional Maintenance Engineer
Central Office O&G Coordinator

Co: Mallory Stanton
Antero Resources

CH, OM, D-6
File

E.E.07AFFIRMATIVE ACTION EMPLOYER
09/24/2021



List of Anticipated Additives
Stimulating

4709502758

Used for Fracturing or
Weil

Additives
Chemical Abstract Service Number

(CAS#)
Fresh Water 7732-18-5

2 Phosphobutane 1,2,4 tricarboxylic acid 37971-36-1

Ammonium Persulfate 7727-54-0

Anionic copolymer Proprietary

Anionic polymer Proprietary

BTEX Free Hydrotreated Heavy Naphtha 64742-48-9

Celluiase enzyme Proprietary

Demuisifier Base Proprietary

Ethoxylated alcohol blend Mixture

Ethoxylated Nonylphenol 68412-54-4

Ethoxylated oleylamine 26635-93-8

Ethylene Glycol 107-21-1

Glycol Ethers 111-76-2

Guargum 9000-30-0

Hydrogen Chloride 7647-01-0

Hydrotreated light distillates, non-aromatic, BTEX free 64742-47-8

Isopropyl alcohol 67-63-0

liquid, 2,2-dibromo-3-nitrilopropionamide 10222-01-2

Microparticle Proprietary

Petroleum Distillates (BTEX Below Detect) 64742-47-8

Polyacrylamide 57-55-6

Propargyl Alcohol 107-19-7

Propylene Glycol 57-55-6

Quartz 14808-60-7

Sillica, crystalline quartz 7631-86-9

Sodium Chloride 7647-14-5

Sodium Hydroxide 1310-73-2

Sugar 57-50-1

Surfactant 68439-51-0

Suspending agent (solid) 14808-60-7

Tar bases, quinoline derivs, benzyl chloride-quaternized 72480-70-7

Solvent Naphtha, petroleum, heavy aliph 64742-96-7

Soybean Oil, Me ester 67784-80-9

Copolymer of Maleic and Acrylic Acid 52255-49-9

DETA phosphonate 15827-60-8

Hexamthylene Triamine Penta 34690-00-1

Phosphino Carboxylic acid polymer 71050-62-9

Hexamethylene Diamine Tetra 23605-75-5

2-Propenoic acid, polymer with 2 propenamide 9003-06-9

Hexamethylene diamine penta (methylene phosphonic acid) 23605-74-5

Diethylene Glycol 111-46-6

Methenamine 100-97-0

Polyethylene polyamine 68603-67-8

Coco amine 61791-14-8

2-Propyn-l-olcompound with methyloxirane 38172-91-7
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LOCATION COORmNATES:
Access eoA» chtrahcc

UTTTUDt 39,69S5]0 LONCTTUM; -60.700742 <NAD 03}
UTTTUDEi 99.396431 LOKCTTUM: -00.7099)7 (NAD 97)
N 4976228.70 E 019104.02 (uni EONE 17 UmSS)

ctvrcR or tank
UTRUDE: 39.029234 LMTOITUDC -90.791969 (NAD 93)
lATTTUDE 99.020100 LONCfTUM: -BOTOtOSA (NAD 27)
N 4370020.79 £ 017931.23 (UTU ZONE 17 UmRS)

CKKTRoiD OP Pad
lATTTUDB 39.826110 LONCrmDC: -90 798074 (HAD 93)
UTTTUDE 39.026031 LOMCnVDE: -90.792749 (MAD 2?)
M 4370404.72 E 017827.10 (UTU ZOVE 17 MtmB)

APPROVED

WVDEP QQG
,  .- , UPDATED

-B/25CQ21

THIN AIR

WELL PAD & WATER CONTAINMENT PAD

SITE DESIGN & CONSTRUCTION PLAN,

EROSION & SEDIMENT CONTROL PLANS
ELLSOWRTH DISTRICl TYLER COUNTY, WV

LfTTLE MUSKINGUM^MIDDLE ISLAND WATERSHED

GENERAL DESCRIPTION!
THE ACCESS ROAlXSl, VATER COMTAIRWEMT PAD. AMD VQl PAD ARE DEniC COMCTRUCTBl TO AID IM
TirZ DCVELOPMOfT OP INDIVIDUAL UARCEUUS SHAV. CAS WELLS.

COIRACTCD BY THE CONTRACTOR PRIOR TO THZ STAfTT OP C0NSTRUC1T0N POR THIS PROIECT.

ENTRANCE PERMIT:
ANTBRO RESOURCES CORPOiUTtOH WIU OBtAlM AN CNCSDACKinMT PtRUlT (POfOl UU-109) rWU THE
VEST VTRCIHU DBPARTyEtfT OP T1UN3P0RTA7MM DIVISION Of HtGirVAYS. PiOOR TO COlOnNCBaorT OP
coNsntucnoN AorvinES.

PORTERS FALLS USCS 7.5 QUAD MAPfS^

IT

w 0( R T| H
SITE ENTRANCE

FLOODPLAIN NOTES:
THE PROPOSTD STTW B LOCATED WTTNIM THA PIOOD ZONB T PER PEUA fWOO HAP I04090CD070C.

ENVIRONMENTAL NOTES:
SniSAU AMD trriAHD OCUreATTONS 9£Re PERPORICED » JAKllARY. 2030 EY TETftA TfCH. KMC TO
KIIIEI THE SITE POR WATERS AMD VtTUMDS THAT ARE MOST UmV WtTHIW THE RECUUTDRT PURVIEW

or THE UE. ARMY CORPS OP ENCUmM (USACt) AMD/OR THE VEST TtRCSWlA DEPAMTHENT OP
PfTIROmiCHrAL PROTBCnON (WVDEP) THE MNUAMT 23. 2020 STREAM AND WETUMD DCUNEATION INDfS;
HAP WAS PRCPARBD BY TETRA TECH. TNC AMD SUUHAnZES THE RESULTS OP THE nEU> DtUKEATION.
THE HAP DOGS MOT. IN ANY WAY. REPRESENT A JURISDlCTIOMAL OETCRHINATION OP THE LANDWARD
UHTTS or WATERS AMD WrrUNtS WHICH HAY BE RECUUTED BY THE USAGE OR THE HVDCP.

©  WATS?
COKTAWMBW

A SURSURTACE INVETnOATION OP THE PROPOSED SITE WAS PERPORUBO BY PCHMSYLVAKIA SOIL *

ROCK. OfC. BTIWEQI JANUARY IS. 2020 A JANUARY 29. 2020 THE REPORT PREPARED BY
PEKMSVLTAMU SOL A ROOC. D«. DATED HARCK 19. 2020, RETUCTS THE REaULTS OP THE
BUftSURPACE IHVBSTTGATiaN. THE mPORHATlON AMD ft£COHH£MDATK)MS COKTAlMED IN THB FSPORT
WERE USD IN THB PRirPARATTON OP THESE PLANS. PIZASC REPTR TO THE MUB3URPACZ
INVEWnCATIOK REPORT BY PBNN3YLVAMU BOIL h ROCK. INC. POR ADDmONAL INPORHATION. A9 NEEDED.
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1 - COVER SHETT

2 - CONSTRUCTION AMD EftS COKTROIS NOTES
3 - lEasm
4 - KATBRUL QUAIPRnSS
6 - STORM DRAJNACE R E*B COHPUTATMMS
6 - EBSTTMC COMDmONS
7 - EBSTINC STKUCTUftP « PEATVRB3
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9 - ACCESS ROAD PUM
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11 - WtU. PAD ft WATQ COMTAOOrSHT PAD PUN
12 - WBJ. PAD ft WATTS CONTADWEMT PAD GDAMNO PUM
13 - ACCESS ROAD PROPTUS

14 - ACCESS ROAD SECTTONS
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WEST VIRGINIA COUNTY MAP WVDOH COUNTY ROAD MAP

PROJECT CONTACTS:

OPERATOR:
ANTERO RESOURCES CORPORATION

998 WHTTE 0A)3 BLVD.
BfQOCDN)RT, WY 26330
PHONE (304) 642-4100
PAX (304) A42-4I0S

EU WACQNER - tKVIROmiEKTAL lafCDfCZR ft
RECUUTORY HAMACER
OPTTCI <304) 642-4068 COL: (904) 478-8770

NAVirUS GNmNBCRJMG. IMC.
CYRUS S. KUUP. PE - PROJECT
HANACGR/ENCDrEER
OPnCB: (886) 662-4186 COl: (846) 688-6747

ENVmoNMENTAL:
TBTTU Teai. INC.
KEHWY SaiUHACHER - UANACB
OPTTOC: (412) 921-7090 CEU: (412) 6S7-n46

CEOTECHNTCAL:
PBMWSYLVANtA SOIL ft ROCK. INC.
CHRISTOPHER W. SAWIOS - PROJECT ENCINEER

OfPICB: (412) 372-4000 CEli^ (412) 669-0662

RESrmcnONS notes:
1. THDS ARE MO PBREMNUL STREAHB. WFTUMDS. (JJEE9. PONDS. OR RGSERVOIRS WITHIN

too PEST OP THE Vtli, PAD AMD IM. TTlBDr 19 A WSTLAMD ADlACCMT TO ACCBS ROAD

"A" WHICH WIU, RDCAIM UWDCSTV10ED.

' PttT OP THE VEU

r* •• PROPoefflsiE

DESIGN CERTIFICATION:
niE DiunKcs. cDNsreucnoK ncttes. mis
nmiENCs DiACiutis mucHro kzreto havc

BnK PRCTAJira IN iCCOmUiCE WITH TOt
WEST vmaiNU cods or swrs Ruua. dmsion
OF SNVIXONUtKTAL PROTtCTlON. OTFICC Of OH.
XNS SU CRS 39-«
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s
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VMirCorMMPad 1  01R
EM««/rBMei: M8I»a«( snckoiln 1  nB4

Total ARiCSM Ana 1  14,70
Tow VSOoOafi Aena DtaUMO 1  1919

iiBftcti to ftecUDrt EMfffP. LU: H«nti6m 08ft OBiTMfMf
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MISS utility of Vest Virginia
I-6OO-S45-4640

West Virginia State Law
(Section XIV: Chapter 24-C)
Requires that you call two

business days before you dig in
the state of West Virginia.

IT'S THE UW'i

reproductionnote:

THESE PUNS WERE CRPaTEO POR COLOR PLOTTTNO AMD AMY
R^RODUCnONS IN OKAY SCALE OR COLOR HAY ISSULT IM A LOSS OP

INPORHATIOK AMD SHOULD NOT BE USED TDK LY>MSnnfCT10N PURPOSES
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ACCESS ROAD, WCP, & STOCKPILE PLAN
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NOTES:
I, AU PCraUffB AE-Rouns. COKNBCTUWS.

VALVES. ETC. 9HAU. BE !HSTALLEO 9
ACCOROAHCe VITH AU. APPUCASUE
0PESAT01I (K DfWSt} STUfMU AKD
OJIDBjras. IT tS REQIFIKED THAT A
RBPESSatTATTVX ntOM TKB OPtRATOIKS)
<rC ENOtCY) BE PRESET4T THEN THE
LDIIS AHE CONMCTEO AIf9 THE
PUCTFVE WELUS) ARE kCAOC ACTm

nctev)

APPROVED(□rrntyinii'T)

MvniKB oaoitATiaff jO" 5? ' '^■

WVDEP OQG
UPDATE^

DATE: 06/23/2020

G/tAfifK SCM£ (»» fWJ.VCMlTO
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& TOTAL ntOPOSEO PtRLSnC BUKATTOH
FOR (TC ENERCr) tS E.04T IF siiEer 10 or as
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NOTES:
ALL Fipfun n^mms. coHwicnoxa. valvbs. ere. shau. bs nsTAim n accordahcc wrm Aa affucabu
OPnUTOR (TC SHEmr) STAKDARDS UO CUTDQJIVBS. TT ts RCQUIISD TTUr A REPniSDfTATTVE FKOM THE OPSRArOfl(9)
<TC EKotcy) n psum ntn the uns are comiiCTCD ako the xHAcm vcus) aae ua^e acttve.

Z. TOTAL FBOFOSCD Fimcn RnOCATTON FOB (TC E)IERGT) (S E.047 17.
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